
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

11 March 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Francis Burkitt 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David McCraith 
 Members of the Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors Richard Barrett, 

Mark Hersom, Douglas de Lacey, Ted Ridgway Watt, Peter Topping and 
John Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2013 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2012 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
 AUDIT REPORTS   
 
4. Internal Audit Progress Report   5 - 8 
 
5. Internal Audit Strategy Update 2013-14   9 - 24 
 
6. External Audit: Audit Plan 2012/13   25 - 42 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
7. Risk Management Strategy: Annual Review   43 - 72 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
8. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
9. Date of
[...]
items 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 14 December 2012 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
  Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett Mark Hersom 
 Douglas de Lacey Ted Ridgway Watt 
 Peter Topping John Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 John Garnham Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 
External: Daniel Harris RSM Tenon 
 Suzanne Lane RSM Tenon 
 Neil Gibson Ernst & Young 
 Mark Hodgson Ernst & Young 
 
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
67. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
68. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 Dan Harris of RSM Tenon presented this Internal Audit Progress Report which 

summarised the audits carried out so far during 2012/13. 
 
Repairs – Partnership Arrangements 
The Executive Director and Dan Harris explained that Internal Audit had revealed 
deficiencies in the compiling of management information with regard to repairs, but that 
there was no evidence to suggest that the actual service offered to the Council’s tenants 
had declined. Councillor Richard Barrett, a member of the Direct Labour Organisation 
Board, provided reassurance as to the latter point. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern that without accurate key performance 
indicators in this area it would be difficult to confirm the level of service being provided. 
 
It was noted that Internal Audit would be carrying out a follow-up report to review whether 
the recommendations, all of which had been accepted by officers, had been implemented. 
It was agreed that the date of this review should be brought forward from March to the end 
of February and the Committee would be informed of its findings at its next meeting. 
 
The Executive Director explained that Internal Audit reports were instigated by the 
Council’s managers to investigate potential areas of concern. These reports were a 
management tool and as such were usually not widely circulated. However, as an 
exception to this general practice: 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 14 December 2012 

• Reports that directly affected Members, such as the review of Member 
Development, had been sent to councillors; and 

• It was agreed that, due to its obvious relevance, the full report of the forthcoming 
review of Governance would be tabled as an agenda item at the next following 
meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee, together with officer’s 
comments on any recommendations. 

 
The Committee 
 
NOTED The Internal Audit Progress Report. 

  
69. EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011-12 AND CERTIFICATION OF 

CLAIMS REPORT 
 
 It was noted that the Audit Commission was no longer responsible for auditing the Council, 

so the Executive Director presented  
• The Annual Audit Letter, which summarised the 2011/12 audit of the District 

Council by the Audit Commission; and  
• The Certification of Claims Report, which summarised the claims and returns made 

by the Council to central government and other grant-paying bodies. 
 
Mark Hodgson of Ernst and Young was welcomed to his first meeting. It was noted that 
Mark was also the external auditor for Cambridge City and covered Hertfordshire. He lived 
locally and for logistical reasons he had replaced Paul King who was based in Sussex. 
 
The Committee 
 
NOTED The Annual Audit Letter 2011/12 and the Certification of Claims report. 

  
70. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - QUARTERLY 

UPDATE 
 
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented this report which: 

• Updated the Committee on the new requirement for authorisations to be obtained 
from the Magistrates Court; and  

• The use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 in the last 
quarter. 

 
It was noted that: 
• The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 meant that the Council could only use direct 

surveillance authorised under RIPA if approved by a Magistrate and if the offence 
that was suspected carried a potential sentence of imprisonment of six months or 
more (the serious crime test), or related to the underage sale of alcohol or tobacco.  

• Officers assured Members of the Committee that they had, and would only, apply 
to use RIPA powers if they had clear, direct, demonstrable, valid and defendable 
suspicions that such an offence was being carried out. 

• The Council had used the RIPA twice in the quarter October to December 2012 in 
relation to fly-tipping and benefit fraud. 

 
It was understood that the Council was using the RIPA powers responsibly and the 
Committee NOTED the report. 

  
 
 

Page 2



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 14 December 2012 

71. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Year-end reports 

The Chairman suggested that the year-end reports and statements should be reduced in 
length, reduced in number and/or amalgamated. Members of the Committee made the 
following points: 
• Shorter reports would free up officer time. 
• If shorter reports were poorly written, there was a risk that they might be less 

informative and so might result in more questions from anyone who read them. 
• The Plain English Accounts had been commended by External Audit at an earlier 

meeting. 
 
The Executive Director said that he had requested that the Legal and Democratic Services 
Manager and the internal auditors consider the format and content of the Annual 
Governance Statement and submit a report on rationalising or reducing all reports at the 
next meeting. 
 
Head of Finance, Policy and Performance 
John Garnham was welcomed to his first meeting following his appointment as the 
Council’s new Head of Finance, Policy and Performance. 
 
Additional authorised signatory 
The Committee noted that the Executive Director Corporate Services intended to delegate 
authority to Graham Smith (Management Accountant) to act as an authorised person 
under the Council’s bank mandate in accordance with Financial Regulations. This decision 
was to be taken in consultation with the Chairman. The Chairman informed Members he 
intended to agree with this decision and no Member objected. 

  
72. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee NOTED that its next meeting would be held on 22 March 2013 at 9am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 9.50 a.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

Corporate Governance Committee Meeting: 19 March 2013 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

1 

 

 

Introduction 

The internal audit plan for 2012/13 was approved by the Corporate Governance Committee in March
[...]
curate as possible, based on the information provided and documentation reviewed, no complete guarantee or warranty can be given with regard to the advice and 
information contained herein.  Our work does not provide absolute assurance that material errors, loss or fraud do not exist.   

This report is prepared solely for the use of Authority and senior management of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  Details may be made available to specified 
external agencies, including external auditors, but otherwise the report should not be quoted or referred to in whole or in part without prior consent.  No responsibility to 
any third party is accepted as the report has not been prepared, and is not intended for any other purpose. 

© 2012 RSM Tenon Limited 

The term "partner" is a title for senior employees, none of whom provide any services on their own behalf. 

RSM Tenon Limited is a subsidiary of RSM Tenon Group PLC. RSM Tenon Group PLC is an independent member of the RSM International network. The RSM 
International network is a network of independent accounting and consulting firms each of which practices in its own right. RSM International is the brand used by the 
network which is not itself a separate legal entity in any jurisdiction.  

RSM Tenon Limited (No 4066924) is registered in England and Wales.  Registered Office 66 Chiltern Street, London W1U 4GB. England 

Page 8



South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 

Internal Audit Strategy Update 2013/14 

 

Presented at the Corporate Governance Committee meeting of:  
19 March 2013 

 
Recommendation: That the Committee Endorses the Internal Audit 

Strategy and Plan 
 

Dan Harris 
Head of Internal Audit 

  

Agenda Item 5Page 9



 

 

1   
 

1 INTRODUCTION 

This document sets out the approach we have taken to develop your internal audit strategy for 2013/14 to 
2015/16 and the annual plan for 2013/14.  

1.1 Role of Internal Audit 

Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and con
[...]
yed the review of Human Resources until 2013/14 given the project to be undertaken 
within the Council within 2013/14.  

We have added a review of Enforcement to the plan for 2014/15 at request of management 

The strategy is set out in Appendix B, with the more detailed annual plan for 2013/14 set out at Appendix C.   

As well as assignments designed to provide assurance or advisory input around specific risks, the strategy 
includes: 

§ a contingency allocation, which will only be utilised should the need arise, for example, for unplanned 
and ad-hoc work and will be subject to prior approval by the Corporate Governance Committee; 

§ a follow-up allocation, which will be utilised to assess the degree of implementation achieved in relation 
to recommendations agreed by management during the prior and current financial year and will serve to 
inform the adequacy of the organisation’s own recommendation tracking process; and 

Page 10



 

 

2   
 

§ an audit management allocation, used at Partner and Manager level for quality control, client and 
External Audit liaison and for preparation for and attendance at Corporate Governance Committee. 

2.2 Working with other assurance providers 

We intend to meet with the External Auditor to confirm the scope of the work in the areas of financial control 
to ensure they can continue to place their planned level of reliance on our work for 2013/14. 

The Corporate Governance Committee are reminded that internal audit us only one source of assurance and 
through the delivery of our plan we will not, and do not, seek to cover all risks and processes at the 
organisation.  We will however seek to work closely with other assurance providers, such as External Audit 
to ensure that duplication is minimised and a suitable breadth of assurance obtained.   

 

3 INTERNAL AUDIT RESOURCES 

3.1 Your Internal Audit Team 

Your internal audit team is led by Dan Harris as Head of Internal Audit. 

Your Client Manager is Suzanne La
[...]
we consider the most appropriate steps to take.  

We seek to place reliance on the work of Internal Audit wherever possible. We have already 
liaised with Internal Audit, established the systems they are testing and made arrangements 
to review this work. 

There has been no change to the scope of our audit compared to previous audits. 

► Arrangements for securing Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness 

We adopt an integrated audit approach such that our work on the financial statement audit 
feeds into our consideration of the arrangements in place for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness.   

We have considered the risks relevant to our value for money conclusion and have not 
identified at this stage any significant risks requiring specific risk-based work. We will keep 
our risk assessment under review taking into account: our discussions with the Council; our 
review of reports and minutes; the results of Internal Audit work; our opinion and certification 
work; review of the Annual Governance Statement; and the work of other regulators. We will 
also review progress on the Council’s financial plans and the transformation programme.

Page 29



Financial Statement Risks 

Ernst & Young  3 

2. Financial Statement Risks 

We outline below our assessment of the key strategic or operational risks and the financial 
statement risks facing South Cambridgeshire District Council, identified through our 
knowledge of the entity’s operations and discussion with members and officers.  

At our meeting, we will seek to validate these with you. 

Significant risks (including fraud risks) Our audit approach 

Estimates 

► Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment Our approach will focus on: 

► Reliance on management experts 

► Reliance on auditor experts 

► Test of detail if required 

Other financial statement risks Our audit approach 

Risk of misstatement due to fraud and error 
Management has the primary responsibility to prevent 
and detect fraud. It 
[...]
discuss with you your 
expectations regarding our detection of misstatements in the financial statements.  

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial 
determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the circumstances 
that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will 
form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could be significant to users of the 
accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation 
of materiality at that date.  

ISA (UK & Ireland) 450 (revised) requires us to record all misstatements identified except 
those that are “clearly trivial”.  All uncorrected misstatements found which are not “clearly 
trivial” will be presented to you in our year-end report. 

4.4 Fees 
The Audit Commission has published a scale fee for all authorities.  The scale fee is defined 
as the fee required by auditors to meet statutory responsibilities under the Audit Commission 
Act in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice 2010.  The indicative fee scale for the 
Council’s audit is £68,400, together with an estimated fee of £16,150 for the certification of 
claims and returns. This fee is predicated on the Council preparing financial statements for 
audit which are free from material error and which are supported by good quality working 
papers. 
 

4.5 Your audit team  
The engagement team is led by Mark Hodgson who has significant experience of the 
Council’s audit.  
 
Mark is supported by Rachel Brittain who is responsible for the day-to-day direction of audit 
work, and who is the key point of contact for the Executive Director, Corporate Services. 

  

Page 34



Our audit process and strategy 

Ernst & Young  8 

 

 

4.6 Timetable of communication, deliverables and insights  
We have set out below a timetable showing the key stages of the audit, including the value 
for money work and the
[...]
erformed by EY or others 
within the EY network are reflected in the amounts included or disclosed in the financial 
statements. 

There are no self review threats at the date of this report.  

Management threats 

Partners and employees of EY are prohibited from taking decisions on behalf of management 
of your entity.  Management threats may also arise during the provision of a non-audit service 
in relation to which management is required to make judgements or decision based on that 
work. 

There are no management threats at the date of this report 

Other threats 

Other threats, such as advocacy, familiarity or intimidation, may arise. 

There are no other threats at the date of this report.  

Overall Assessment 

Overall, we consider that the safeguards that have been adopted appropriately mitigate the 
principal threats identified and we therefore confirm that EY is independent and the objectivity 
and independence of Mark Hodgson, your audit engagement partner and the audit 
engagement team have not been compromised. 

   

Page 37



 

Ernst & Young  11 

5.3 Other required communications 
Ernst & Young (EY) has policies and procedures that instil professional values as part of firm 
culture and ensure that the highest standards of objectivity, independence and integrity are 
maintained.  

Details of the key policies and processes in place within EY for maintaining objectivity and 
independence can be found in our annual Transparency Report which the firm is required to 
publish by law. The most recent version of this Report is for the year ended 29 June 2012 
and can be found here:   

UK 2012 Transparency Report       

Page 38



 

Ernst & Young  12 

Appendix A Fees 

A breakdown of our agreed fee is shown below. 

 Planned Fee 
2012/13 

£’000 

Actual Fee 
2011/12 

£’000 

Explanation of 
variance 

Total Audit Fee – Code work 68,400 114,000 40% reduction 
in line with 

Audit 
Commission 

announcement 
on scale fees 

Certification of claims 
[...]
h 

governance 

Significant deficiencies in internal controls identified during the audit Report to those charged with 

governance 
Opening Balances (initial audits) 

► Findings and issues regarding the opening balance of initial audits 
Report to those charged with 

governance 
Certification work 

► Summary of certification work undertaken 
Annual Report to those charged 

with governance summarising 

grant certification, and Annual 

Audit Letter if considered 

necessary 
Fee Information 

► Breakdown of fee information at the agreement of the initial audit plan 

► Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit 

 

Audit Plan 

Report to those charged with 

governance and Annual Audit 

Letter if considered necessary 

 

Ernst & Young LLP 

Assurance | Tax | Transaction | Advisory 

www.ey.com/uk 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability 
partnership registered in England and Wales with 
registered number OC300001 and is a member firm 
of Ernst & Young Global Limited 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

© Ernst & Young LLP 2012. Published in the UK. 
All rights reserved. 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Corporate Governance Committee 19 March 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)  

 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is for Corporate Governance Committee to conduct the 

annual review the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and process and agree any 
changes considered necessary. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. That Corporate Governance Committee approves the revised Risk Management 

Strategy, as set out at Appendix B. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. The proposed revised Risk Management Strategy has been updated to address 

recommendations resulting from Internal Audit’s risk management review – it 
therefore represents appropriate application of risk management bes
[...]
gister; 

(b) October 2012: The portfolio holder agreed EMT’s recommendations that the 
MTFS risk impact score be increased from 4 (high) to 5 (extreme) and the 
likelihood score be increased from 3 (possible) to 4 (likely), and that the HRA 
Business Plan risk likelihood score be reduced from 3 (possible) to 2 
(unlikely); 

(c) January 2013: The portfolio holder agreed the recommendation of EMT to 
include a risk of ‘Increase in numbers in temporary accommodation’ following 
the request of the Affordable Housing Director, reduce the Supported Housing 
risk likelihood score from 5 (almost certain) to 3 (possible) following the 
postponement of the procurement for 6 months, and reduce the Depot Size 
risk likelihood score from 2 (unlikely) to 1 (rare) as several actions were taking 
place.  The portfolio holder decided not to downgrade the MTFS risk impact 
score from 5 (extreme) to 4 (high), as there was still considerable financial 
uncertainty with regard to funding from the Government from 2015/16 
onwards. 

 
8. A review of the risks identified and assessed over the past 12 months has revealed 

that three strategic risks (HRA self-financing, Implementation of national job 
evaluation scheme, and Achieving a 10% reduction in CO2 emissions) have been 
successfully managed and removed from the register.  In addition, the 
impact/likelihood assessments of three other strategic risks (Supported housing, HRA 
business plan, and Depot size) have been reduced.  These indicate that the Council’s 
risk management process is effective. 

 
9. Appendix A attached sets out all the recommendations resulting from internal audit’s 

risk management review, together with management responses, actions taken and, 
where relevant, proposed updates to the Risk Management Strategy.   

 
10. The proposed revised Risk Management Strategy has also been updated for changes 

in the formats of service area risk registers reported to EMT and the Strategic Risk 
Register reported to EMT
[...]
nce, Policy & Performance 
Telephone: (01954) 713101 

Page 46



Appendix A 
 
Recommendations regarding the Risk Management Strategy resulting from Internal Audit’s review of Risk Management  
 
Ref Recommendation   [Categorisation] Management response 

 
Update to Risk Management Strategy 

1 At the next formal review of the strategic 
risk register the opportunity should be 
taken to enhance the Timescale to 
Progress section to be more explicit as to 
when planned controls / actions / 
mitigations should be in place by.   [Low] 

Planned control measures / sources of 
assurance will be reviewed to ascertain – 
and where appropriate record – expected 
dates. 

Paragraph 5.2.5 has been updated to refer 
to including expected dates where 
appropriate. 

2 The HRA Business Plan risk register 
should be formally reviewed and where 
required adjusted risk scores and timelines 
to progress data recorded.  This risk 
register should be included as part of the 
cyclical review by EMT of the Affordable 
Homes service area risk management 
activities.   [Low] 

The HRA Business Plan risk register will 
be reviewed and then reported alongside 
the Affordable Housing risk register when 
that is next reviewed by EMT.  

Paragraph 8.5.3 has been updated to refer 
to reviewing the HRA Business Plan risk 
register alongside the Affordable Homes 
risk register. 

3 Clarification as to exactly what is an 
'adjusted risk score' should be provided to 
all risk owners.   [Low] 

Clarification on the use of the ‘Adjusted 
risk score’ column will be given to all 
directors. 

Not applicable - guidance already provided 
in the penultimate bullet point under 
paragraph 5.2.7.  

4 There should be a more formalised 
process in relation to the development of 
Service Plan that requires Service Areas to 
either record all associated risks to the 
non-delivery of their Service Plan or those 
that are 'key' i.e. above an agreed risk 
score within the designated section of the 
Plan.   [Low]
[...]
ascade of strategic risks to relevant service area risk registers and 

escalation of significant, corporate or common service area risks for EMT to 
consider including in the strategic risk register. 

• Links project and partnership risk registers to the strategic risk register and/or 
service area risk registers, as appropriate. 

• Facilitates inclusion of risks identified in reports to Members, in the appropriate 
risk register 

• Recommends training for staff and Members to EMT. 
• Facilitates relevant training, guidance and advice on risk management. 
• Communicates risk management matters to staff.     

   
 Notes: 

• Responsibility in respect of risk and risk management will be included in relevant 
officers’ job descriptions. 

• The management competency framework will be reviewed to incorporate risk 
management responsibilities and objectives. 

 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	5 Internal Audit Strategy Update 2013-14
	6 External Audit: Audit Plan 2012/13
	7 Risk Management Strategy: Annual Review
	Risk Management report Appx A
	Risk Management report Appx B




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 19 March 2013 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett Douglas de Lacey 
 John Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 John Garnham Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
 Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
 
External: Mark Hodgson Ernst & Young 
 Suzanne Lane RSM Tenon 
 Daniel Harris RSM Tenon 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David McCraith and Peter Topping. 
 
73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
74. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
75. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 Dan Harris of RSM Tenon presented the Internal Audit Progress Report which 

summarised the audits carried out so far during 2012/13. 
 
Repairs partnership arrangements 
It was noted that management had specifically requested Internal Audit to examine this 
area and were working to solve the problem. Dan Harris explained that the “red” audit 
opinion shown in page 6 of the report related to the work carried out by Internal Audit in 
the summer of 2012 and did not reflect the current level of concern. 
 
The Housing Operational Services Manager explained that Mears had taken on repair 
work for the Council from April 2012. The two organisations’ computer systems were not 
fully compatible and this had resulted in questionable data informing the key performance 
indicators on the time taken to move tenants into empty properties, known as voids. The 
Housing Operational Services Manager assured the Committee that the Council had 
changed to a more manual system and data was now updated every hour, whilst it had 
previously been updated twice a day. 
 
Updating portfolio holders 
The Executive Director assured the Committee that, as a matter of practice portfolio 
holders were made aware of all internal audit reports, with particular attention being drawn 
to any “red” findings. 
 
Consolidating reports 
The Committee welcomed the suggestion to combine the Annual Governance Statement, 



Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 19 March 2013 

the end of year performance report and the annual report (and potentially also the Plain 
English accounts) into one report, probably to become the non-statutory section of the 
annual accounts publication. The Executive Director agreed to liaise with Cabinet on this 
approach, as they were responsible for agreeing the end of year performance report. 
Members agreed that this was a non-political cross-party initiative.  
 
The Committee 
 
NOTED The Internal Audit Progress Report. 

  
76. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY UPDATE 2013-14 
 
 Dan Harris of RSM Tenon presented this report on the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy for 

2013/14 to 2015/16 and the annual plan for 2013/14. 
 
New internal auditors 
It was noted that the Council’s contract with RSM Tenon was about to expire and a report 
would be going to Cabinet on 11 April 2013 recommending that the internal audit service 
be brought in-house in a shared service arrangement with Peterborough City Council and 
Cambridge City Council. The current plan was for the new auditors to be in place by 1 July 
2013. A preference was expressed for a direct contract with the individuals concerned, 
instead of a service contact with another authority. 
 
In response to concerns with regard to impartiality, it was stated that employees already 
had an excellent knowledge of the authority and having an in-house internal audit team 
was not uncommon. It was also considered good practice to change audit providers to 
maintain impartiality. Dan Harris assured the Committee that RSM Tenon would be fully 
able to continue to assist the Council with their internal audit needs should this become 
necessary. 
 
ICT Review 
Dan Harris explained that due to its complexity the scope of the ICT review was still to be 
determined. It was agreed that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee review of ICT should 
have a different focus to the internal audit review. 
 
Welfare Reform and HRA Business Plan 
The Committee considered that the above two reports were too wide in their scope, and 
suggested to the Executive that they either be removed or much more focussed. 
 
The Committee ENDORSED the Internal Audit Strategy and annual plan. 

  
77. EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 
 
 Mark Hodgson of Ernst & Young introduced the External Audit Plan 2012/13 by 

highlighting two financial statement risks: 
• Valuation of property, plant and equipment. 
• Risk of misstatement due to fraud and error. 

 
It was noted that Rachel Brittain of Ernst & Young would be assisting Mark Hodgson with 
the day-to-day direction of audit work. 
 
Timetable 
It was noted that  
• At the next meeting on 28 June 2013, the Committee would review the pre-audit 



Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 19 March 2013 

Statement of Accounts, which would have been drawn up by Officers and sent to 
the Committee for review, prior to being sent to the Auditors for audit; 

• At the subsequent meeting on 27 September 2013, the Committee would receive 
the draft report from the auditors, which would include suggested changes and a 
response from officers. The meeting would be asked to formally approve the 
accounts, ahead of the deadline of 30 September 2013.  

 
Audit fees 
It was noted that the planned external audit fee for 2012/13 was £68,400, which was a 
40% reduction on the fee for 2011/12, in line with Audit Commission’s announcement on 
scale fees. 
 
The Committee NOTED the External Audit Plan 2012/13. 

  
78. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY: ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
 The Head of Finance, Policy and Performance presented this report which invited the 

Committee to review the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and process and consider 
any changes deemed necessary. He explained that changes being proposed resulted 
from internal audit’s review of risk management and that only risks with a total score of 5 
or more would be shown in the risk registers reported to EMT and Members. 
 
It was noted that the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder was responsible 
for reviewing the Strategic Risk Register, whilst the Committee was responsible for 
reviewing the Risk Management Strategy. 
 
The following points were raised: 
• There should be consistency in the Strategy with regard to modal verbs, in 

particular the word “shall” shall be used in the future instead of “will” or “should”. 
• The word “must” was used with regard to matters such as complying with the Law. 
• Sentences that use the passive voice should be amended and replaced with a 

clear explanation of who was responsible for each action. 
• The word “etc” in paragraph 2.2(b) should be replaced with “as set out in Appendix 

A”. 
 
It was agreed that the Risk Management Strategy should be amended in line with the 
above recommendations and then e-mailed to members of the Committee for their 
comments in the hope that an amended Strategy will be agreed at the next meeting on 28 
June 2013. 
 
The Committee 
 
DEFERRED the Risk Management Strategy as set out in Appendix B to the next 

meeting of the Committee. 
  
79. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
80. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee NOTED that the next meetings would be held on: 

• 28 June 2013 at 9am 
• 27 September 2013 at 9am 



Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 19 March 2013 

• 13 December 2013 at 9am 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 
 

 


